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1 Introduction
The revised basket WID was approved in RAN #108 meeting [1]. This contribution provides a text proposal for TR 38.719-02-01 to include CA_n40-n50.
2 References

[1] RP-251806, Revised WID: Rel-19 NR Carrier Aggregation (CA)/Dual Connectivity (DC) for x bands DL with y bands UL (x<7, y<3) and Supplementary Uplink (SUL) band combinations/CA band combinations with a single SUL or two SUL cells, Ericsson, ZTE, Huawei, HiSilicon, June,2025, RAN#108
Text Proposal
<Start of Text Proposal>
5.x
CA_n40-n50

5.x.1
Common for 1 band UL and 2 bands UL CA

5.x.1.1
Operating bands for CA
Table 5.x.1.1-1:  CA band combination of band n40+n50
	NR Band
	Uplink (UL) band
	Downlink (DL) band
	Duplex

mode

	
	BS receive / UE transmit
	BS transmit / UE receive
	

	
	FUL_low – FUL_high
	FDL_low – FDL_high
	

	n40
	2300 MHz – 2400 MHz
	2300 MHz – 2400 MHz
	TDD

	n50
	1432 MHz – 1517 MHz
	1432 MHz – 1517 MHz
	TDD

	NOTE X: 
Editor's note: Whether or not supporting simultaneous Rx/Tx capability should be identified for TDD-TDD or FDD-TDD band combination
Copy from R4-2507910, RAN4 has concluded simultaneous Rx/Tx requirements for different types of inter-band CA and SUL configurations: 

TDD + TDD -> Conditional mandatory support for simultaneous RxTx with signaling


If the band combination is TDD/TDD, is SimRx/Tx supported (YES/NO/N-A)? ==> YES.

5.x.1.2
Channel bandwidths per operating band for CA

Table 5.x.1.2-1: Supported bandwidths per CA band combination of band n40+n50

	NR CA configuration
	Uplink CA configuration or single uplink carrier
	NR Band
	Channel bandwidth (MHz)
	Bandwidth combination set

	CA_n40A-n50A
	CA_n40A-n50A
	n40
	n40 channel bandwidths in Table 5.3.5-1
	4 and 5

	
	
	n50
	n50 channel bandwidths in Table 5.3.5-1
	


5.x.1.3
UE co-existence studies for 1 band UL
Table 5.x.1.3-1 summarizes frequency ranges where harmonics and/or harmonics mixing occur for CA_ n40-n50.
Table 5.x.1.3-1 UL/DL harmonics/harmonic mixing analysis
	UL/DL
harmonics
	n40
	UL12
	UL2
	UL33
	UL4
	UL5
	
MSD type

	
	fLow
	2300
	4600
	6900
	9200
	11500
	

	n50
	fLow
	fHigh
	2400
	4800
	7200
	9600
	12000
	

	DL1
	1432
	1517
	N/A
	-
	-
	-
	-
	UL harmonic

	DL23
	2864
	3034
	-
	N/A
	-
	N/A
	N/A
	Harmonic mixing

	DL34
	4296
	4551
	-
	-
	N/A
	-
	N/A
	

	DL4
	5728
	6068
	-
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	DL54
	7160
	7585
	-
	-
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	Analysis
	There is no collision detected with both harmonic and harmonic mixing.

	UL/DL
harmonics
	n50
	UL14
	UL2
	UL33
	UL4
	UL5
	MSD type

	
	fLow
	1432
	2864
	4296
	5728
	7160
	

	n40
	fLow
	fHigh
	1517
	3034
	4551
	6068
	7585
	

	DL1
	2300
	2400
	N/A
	-
	-
	-
	-
	UL harmonic

	DL23
	4600
	4800
	-
	N/A
	-
	N/A
	N/A
	Harmonic mixing

	DL34
	6900
	7200
	-
	-
	N/A
	-
	N/A
	

	DL4
	9200
	9600
	-
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	DL54
	11500
	12000
	-
	-
	N/A
	N/A
	N/A
	

	Analysis
	There is no collision detected with both harmonic and harmonic mixing.


Based on Table 5.x.1.3-1:

-
There is no harmonic or harmonic mixing collision detected for this band combination.

Table 5.x.1.3-2 summarizes frequency ranges where cross band isolation may occur for CA_n40A-n50A.
Table 5.x.1.3-2: Cross-band isolation analysis
	Bands
	n40
	n50

	Frequency limit
	flow
	fhigh
	flow
	fhigh

	fUL (MHz)
	2300
	2400
	1432
	1517

	fDL (MHz)
	2300
	2400
	1432
	1517

	UL CBW (MHz)2
	Minimum CBW
	Maximum CBW
	Minimum CBW
	Maximum CBW

	
	5
	100
	5
	60

	ACLR1 range
	fxULlow-maxULCBWx
	fxULhigh+maxULCBWx
	fyULlow-maxULCBWy
	fyULhigh+maxULCBWy

	ACLR1 (MHz)
	2200
	2500
	1372
	1577

	ACLR2 range
	fxULlow-2*maxULCBWx
	fxULhigh+2*maxULCBWx
	fyULlow-2*maxULCBWy
	fyULhigh+2*maxULCBWy

	ACLR2 (MHz)
	2100
	2600
	1312
	1637

	ACLR3 range
	fxULlow-3*maxULCBWx
	fxULhigh+3*maxULCBWx
	fyULlow-3*maxULCBWy
	fyULhigh+3*maxULCBWy

	ACLR3 (MHz)
	2000
	2700
	1252
	1697

	ACLR4 range
	fxULlow-4*maxULCBWx
	fxULhigh+4*maxULCBWx
	fyULlow-4*maxULCBWy
	fyULhigh+4*maxULCBWy

	ACLR4 (MHz)
	1900
	2800
	1192
	1757

	ACLR5 range1
	fxULlow-5*maxULCBWx
	fxULhigh+5*maxULCBWx
	fyULlow-5*maxULCBWy
	fyULhigh+5*maxULCBWy

	ACLR5 (MHz)
	1800
	2900
	1132
	1817

	Analysis
	There is no overlap of the band n40 ACLR range with the band n50 DL up to order 5. The sufficient rejection of the transmitter noise floor should be at band n50 so no cross-band MSD is needed.
	There is no overlap of the band n50 ACLR range with the band n40 DL up to order 5. The sufficient rejection of the transmitter noise floor should be at band n40 so no cross-band MSD is needed.


Based on Table 5.x.1.3-2: 

There is no uplink band overlapping with the downlink in ACLR range. The existing diplexer isolation should provide sufficient rejection.

5.x.1.4
∆TIB,c and ∆RIB,c values

For CA_n40-n50, the (TIB,c and (RIB,c of CA_n41-n50 can be reused, and values are given in the tables below.

Table 5.x.1.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band CA combination
	ΔTIB,c for NR bands (dB)*

	
	Component band in order of bands in configuration**

	CA_n40-n50
	0.3
	0.4

	NOTE *:
“-” denotes ΔTIB,c = 0.

NOTE **:
The component band order in the configuration should be listed by the order of NR bands, such as for CA_n1-n3 the band order from left to right is n1 and n3.


Table 5.x.1.4-2: ΔRIB,c
	Inter-band CA combination
	ΔRIB,c for NR bands (dB)*

	
	Component band in order of bands in configuration**

	CA_n40-n50
	-
	-

	NOTE *:
 “-” denotes ΔRIB,c = 0.
NOTE **:
The component band order in the configuration should be listed by the order of NR bands, such as for CA_n1-n77 the band order from left to right is n1 and n77.


5.x.1.5
REFSENS requirements

There is no need for new REFSENS requirements.
5.x.1.6
OOB blocking exception requirements

There is no need for OOB blocking exception.
<End of Text Proposal>
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